

**IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT  
CAUSE NO. 24A-CT-00254**

MAHARI MRACH OUKBU and	)	On Petition to Transfer from the
NITSIHITI ABRAHAM,	)	Indiana Court of Appeals
	)	
Appellants, Plaintiffs below,	)	
	)	Appeal from the Hamilton
v.	)	Superior Court No. 5
	)	
AMAZON, INC., a corporation;	)	TRIAL COURT
AMAZON.COM, INC., a corporation;	)	CASE NO.: 29D05-2308-CT-007700
AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC., a corporation;	)	
AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC, MQJ1,	)	
a limited liability company;	)	THE HONORABLE DAVID K. NAJJAR,
CF MOUNT COMFORT DST, a limited	)	JUDGE.
liability company; and,	)	
BRUCE L. GIBSON, an Individual,	)	
CITY OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA	)	
HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF	)	
COMMISSIONERS, HANCOCK COUNTY	)	
PLANNING COMMISSION, and	)	
HANCOCK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT.,	)	
	)	
Appellees, Defendants below	)	

---

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS TO TRANSFER**

---

Brandon Yosha, No. 36138-49  
 Bryan C. Tisch, No. 24693-49  
 Alexander C. Trueblood, No. 31804-49  
**YOSHA LAW**  
 9102 N. Meridian Street, Suite 535  
 Indianapolis, IN 46260  
 Phone: (317)334-9200  
 Fax: (317)315-5143  
 Email: [byosha@yoshalaw.com](mailto:byosha@yoshalaw.com)  
[btisch@yoshalaw.com](mailto:btisch@yoshalaw.com)  
[atrueblood@yoshalaw.com](mailto:atrueblood@yoshalaw.com)

Table of Contents

**I. Background and Prior Treatment of Issues on Transfer ..... 4**

**II. Argument ..... 4**

A. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion is consistent with this Court’s precedent and no further clarification is necessary..... 4

B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion is consistent with this Court’s precedent with regard to foreseeability in the context of duty. .... 6

C. There is no conflict amongst the Court of Appeals’ precedent on any of the issues in this case..... 9

D. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion does not break any new legal ground that would require a decision by this Court. .... 11

E. Mount Comfort waived any argument that Mahari was not an invitee by failing to raise such argument prior to its Petition to Transfer. .... 12

**III. Conclusion..... 12**

Table of Authorities

**Cases**

*Blake v. Dunn Farms, Inc.*, 413 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 1980)..... 5, 6  
*Burrell v. Meads*, 569 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1991) ..... 5  
*Cavanaugh’s Sports Bar & Eatery, Ltd. v. Porterfield*, 140 N.E.3d 837 (Ind. 2020) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9  
*Goodwin v. Yeakle’s Sports Bar & Grill*, 62 N.E.3d 384 (Ind. 2016) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9  
*Hamilton v. Steak ‘n Shake Operations Inc.*, 92 N.E.3d 1166 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) ..... 9  
*Lutheran Hospital v. Blaser*, 634 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)..... 5, 10, 11  
*Reece v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.*, 173 N.E.3d 1031 (Ind. 2021) ..... 4, 5, 6, 11  
*Reisweg v. Statom*, 926 N.E.2d 26 (Ind. 2010) ..... 5, 12  
*Rogers v. Martin*, 63 N.E.3d 316 (Ind. 2016)..... 8  
*Sizemore v. Templeton Oil Co.*, 724 N.E.2d 647 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) ..... 10  
*State v. Flanigan*, 489 N.E.2d 1216 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986) ..... 10

**Rules**

Ind. R. App. P. 57(G)..... 4
